

No. 13-916

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT JACOBSEN,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMER-
ICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, THE NA-
TIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANIES, AND THE PROPERTY CASUAL-
TY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMER-
ICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUP-
PORTING PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062*

ELIZABETH P. PAPEZ
Counsel of Record
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5678
epapez@winston.com*

LINDA T. COBERLY
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601*

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
*The American Tort
Reform Association
1101 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036*

PAUL TETRAULT
*National Association
of Mutual Insurance
Companies
3601 Vincennes Road
Indianapolis, IN 46268*

COLLEEN REPPEN SHIEL
*Property Casualty
Insurers Association
of America
8700 W. Bryn Mawr,
Suite 1200S
Chicago, IL 60631*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STATEMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Decision Below Deepens State-Court Division On Important and Recurring Due Process Questions..... | 6 |
| II. Review Is Necessary to Protect the Constitutional Rights of a Broad Range of Litigants In an Important Category of Cases..... | 13 |
| III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Clarifying the Due Process Requirements That Govern State Class Actions for Monetary Relief..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) | 14 |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 12 |
| <i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>Anderson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) | 12 |
| <i>Atwell v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) | 12 |
| <i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) | 7 |
| <i>In re Abbott Labs, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012) | 15 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) | 7 |
| <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010) | 10 |
| <i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) | 10, 16, 17 |
| <i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) | 7 |
| <i>Romo v. TEVA Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Scimone v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) | 17 |
| <i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) | 7 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) | 7, 8, 16 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Lapray</i> , 135 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. 2004)..... | 8, 9 |
|---|------|

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Cope v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 696 N.E.2d 1001 (Ohio 1998) | 10 |
| <i>Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 999 N.E.2d 614 (Ohio 2013) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Davis v. Devon Energy Corp.</i> , 218 P.3d 75 (N.M. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 285 S.W.3d 634 (Ark. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 233 P.3d 328 (Mont. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Ideal v. Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 233 P.3d 362 (N.M. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>Kirkpatrick v. Strosberg</i> , 894 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Liberty Lending Servs, Inc. v. Canada</i> , 668 S.E.2d 3 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Marks v. C.P. Chem. Co.</i> , 509 N.E.2d 1249 (Ohio 1987) | 9 |
| <i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Giraldo</i> , 961 N.Y.S.2d 743 (N.Y. Dist. Ct. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Scott v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 44 So. 3d 707 (La. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>Scott v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1266 (La. Ct. App. 2007) | 9, 10 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Stevens v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 247 P.3d 244 (Mont. 2010) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 752 A.2d 807 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Wilner v. Sunset Life Ins. Co.</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 413 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)..... | 10 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4) | 2, 15 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17082 (West 2014)..... | 14 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 494.00792 (West 2013) | 14 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 494.00795 (West 2013) | 14 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.211 (West 2013) | 14 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.213 (West 2013) | 14 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.2075 (West 2013) | 14 |
| M.C.A. § 27-1-221(2) | 11 |
| M.C.A. § 33-18-242(5) | 6 |
| N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 (McKinney 2014) | 14 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------------|----------------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... | 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.2 | 2 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.6 | 2 |
| Mont. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) | 5 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 1, 6, 7 |
|-----------------------------|---------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Class Certification in California</i> (2010)..... | 17 |
| Erbsen, Allan, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005) | 11 |
| Hartz, F. Ehren, <i>Certify Now, Worry Later: Arkansas’s Flawed Approach to Class Certification</i> , 61 Ark. L. Rev. 707 (2009)..... | 11 |
| Hines, Laura J., <i>Mirroring or Muscling: An Examination of State Class Action Appellate Rulemaking</i> , 58 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1027 (2010) | 16 |
| S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) | 15 |

Willging, Thomas E., & Wheatman, Shannon, R.,
Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?,
81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 591 (2006)..... 16-17

Willging, Thomas E., *et al.*, *Federal Judicial Center, Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules* (1996) 17
